
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
FOR 

REPLACEMENT CYLINDERS FOR  
SELF CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS 

FOR THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

To:  Qualified Fire Equipment Suppliers  
 
From:  Cory Schmidt, Fire Chief 
  City of Grand Island, Nebraska 
 
Subject: Replacement Cylinders for Scott 2.2 Self Contain Breathing Apparatus 
 
Date:  January 24, 2022 
 

The City of Grand Island Fire Department is seeking proposals for the replacement 82 
composite SCBA cylinders. 
 
The Request for Proposal is due February 23, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. (Local Time).  Three (3) 
copies of the Request for Proposals shall be submitted to: 
 
 City Clerk 
 Attn: RaNae Edwards                       
 P.O. Box 1968 
 Grand Island, NE 68802 
 
Any questions in responding to this RFP should be directed to Tim Hiemer at (308) 385-
5311(o) or (308) 379-9914(c), or timhi@grand-island.com.  We look forward to receiving 
your response to this request. 
 



REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
FOR 

REPLACEMENT CYLINDERS FOR  
SELF CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS 

FOR THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

The City of Grand Island Fire Department is seeking proposals for the purchase of eighty-
two (82) composite Self Contain Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) cylinders to fit Scott 2.2 
with 2216 psi rating.  

 
EQUIPMENT AND SPECIFICATION 

 
Each of the 82 SCBA bottles shall be: 

A. Compatible with Scott 2.2 SCBA. 
B. Rated at 2216 psi. 
C. Constructed of composite materials. 
D. 15 year service life with 5 year hydrostatic testing 
E. Meet or exceed standards for DOT and ISO 9001-2015 Certified. 
F. Ready to except standard Scott cylinder valve. 
G. Supplied with O-ring for the valve. 

 
ADDITIONAL TERMS and CONDITIONS 

 
Successful bidder shall be a factory-authorized distributor and service center to sell the equipment 
specified within. 
 
Training: 
Successful bidder agrees to provide, at its own expense, a factory-trained instructor for such time 
as the Grand Island Fire Department shall require for complete instruction in the SCBA operation 
and maintenance procedures. 
 
Training shall include but not be limited to: 

A. Donning and doffing 
B. Equipment use and operation 
C. Cleaning and decontamination 
D. Inspection and evaluation 
E. Warranty and return 

 
Warranty: 
All cylinders shall be covered by a minimum fifteen (15) year warranty providing against defects 
in materials or workmanship.   
 
 
Pricing: 
The proposal shall denote unit price for each item requested.  Any additional costs shall 
be listed separately.  Proposal price shall include shipping cost. 



 
 

PROPOSAL PROTOCOL 
 

Tim Hiemer, Fire Department Operations Division Chief, will be the City’s contact person for 
additional information on this RFP (308-385-5311).  Interested firms shall send three (3) copies 
of their proposal to RaNae Edwards, City Clerk, P.O. Box 1968, Grand Island, NE  68802-1968.   
Proposals must be received no later than 4:00 p.m. on February 23, 2022.  Proposals must 
remain firm for ninety (90) days from the due date.  The City reserves the right to reject any or all 
proposals and to select the proposal which is deemed to be in the best interest of the City, at their 
sole discretion. 

 
GRATUITIES AND KICKBACKS 

 
City Code states that it is unethical for any person to offer, give or agree to give any City employee 
or former City employee, or for any City employee or former City employee to solicit, demand, 
accept, or agree to accept from another person, a gratuity or an offer of employment in connection 
with any decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, or preparation of any part of a program 
requirement or a purchase request, influencing the content of any specification or procurement 
standard, rendering of advice, investigation, auditing, or in any other advisory capacity in any 
proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim or controversy, or other 
particular matter, pertaining to any program requirement or a contract or subcontract, or to any 
solicitation or qualification therefore. It shall be unethical for any payment, gratuity, or offer of 
employment to be made by or on behalf of a consultant under a contract to the prime consultant 
or higher tier consultant or any person associated therewith, as an inducement for the award of 
an agreement or order. 
 

INSURANCE 
 

Provide a summary of the firms (and sub-consultant’s) insurance coverage.  Minimum limits and 
types of insurance that are required to be maintained throughout the term of the project are 
identified in this section. 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY 
 

 1.  "Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability."  This insurance shall protect the 
Contractor against all claims under applicable State worker's compensation laws.  This insurance 
shall provide coverage in every state in which work for this project might be conducted.  The 
Contractor shall also be protected against claims for injury, disease, or death of employees which, 
for any reason, may not fall within the provisions of a worker's compensation law.  This policy 
shall include an "all states" endorsement.  The liability limits shall be not less than the following: 
    
  Worker's Compensation  Statutory Limits 
  Employer's Liability   $100,000 each accident 
       $100,000 each employee 
       $500,000 policy limit 
  
 2.  "Business Automobile Liability."  This insurance shall be written in comprehensive form 
and shall protect the Contractor, Contractor’s employees, or subcontractors from claims due to 



the ownership, maintenance, or use of a motor vehicle.  The liability limits shall be not less than 
the following: 
   
  Bodily Injury & Property Damage $500,000 Combined Single Limit  
  
 3.   "Comprehensive General Liability."  The comprehensive general liability coverage shall 
contain no exclusion relative to explosion, collapse, or underground property.  The liability limits 
shall be not less than the following: 
   
  Bodily Injury & Property Damage $   500,000 each occurrence  
       $1,000,000 aggregate 
  
 4.   "Umbrella Liability Insurance."  This insurance shall protect the Contractor against claims 
in excess of the limits provided under employer’s liability, comprehensive automobile liability, and 
commercial general liability policies.  The umbrella policy shall follow the form of the primary 
insurance, including the application of the primary limits.  The liability limits shall not be less than 
the following:     
   
  Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000 each occurrence 
       $1,000,000 general aggregate 
 
 5. Additional Requirements.  The City may require insurance covering a Contractor or 
Subcontractor more or less than the standard requirements set forth herein depending upon the 
character and extent of the work to be performed by such Contractor or Subcontractor.     
            Insurance as herein required shall be maintained in force until the City releases the 
Contractor of all obligations under the contract. 
           The Contractor shall provide and carry any additional insurance as may be required by 
special provisions of these specifications. 
 

6.   Certificate of Insurance.  Satisfactory certificates of insurance shall be filed with the City 
prior to starting any work on this contract.  The certificates shall show the City as an additional 
insured on all coverage except Workers Compensation.  The certificate shall state that thirty (30) 
days written notice shall be given to the City before any policy is cancelled (strike the “endeavor 
to” wording often shown on certificate forms).  If the Contractor cannot have the “endeavor to” 
language stricken, the Contractor may elect to provide a new certificate of insurance every thirty 
(30) days during the contract.  The Contractor shall immediately notify the City if there is any 
reduction of coverage because of revised limits or claims paid which affect the aggregate of any 
policy. 
 

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES 
 

Each proposer agrees that they will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of age, race, color, religious creed, ancestry, handicap, sex or political 
affiliation. 
 

LB 403 
 

Every public contractor and his, her or its subcontractors who are awarded a contract by the City 
for the physical performance of services within the State of Nebraska shall register with and use 
a federal immigration verification system to determine the work eligibility status of new employees 
physically performing services within the State of Nebraska.  



 
 

FISCAL YEARS 
 

The City of Grand Island, Nebraska operates on a fiscal year beginning October 1st and ending on 
the following September 30th. It is understood and agreed that any portion of this agreement which 
will be performed in a future fiscal year is contingent upon the City Council adopting budget 
statements and appropriations sufficient to fund such performance. 
 
 

QUALIFICATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

The City will not pay any costs incurred by the firm in preparing or submitting the proposal.  The 
City reserves the right to modify or cancel, in part or in its entirety, this RFP.  The City reserves 
the right to reject any or all proposals, to waive defects or informalities, and to offer to contract 
with any firm in response to any RFP.  This RFP does not constitute any form of offer to contract. 
 

 
TITLE VI 

 
The City of Grand Island, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 
U.S.C 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, 
Subtitle A, Office the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally assisted programs of the 
Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notified all bidden that it will 
affirmatively insure that in any contact entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business 
enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be 
discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, sex, age and 
disability/handicap in consideration for an award. 
 
 

SECTION 504/ADA NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 
 

The City of Grand Island does not discriminate on the basis of disability in admission of its programs, 
services, or activities, in access to them, in treatment of individuals with disabilities, or in any aspect 
of their operations.  The City of Grand Island also does not discriminate on the basis of disability in 
its hiring or employment practices. 
 
This notice is provided as required by Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.  Questions, complaints, or requests for additional 
information or accommodation regarding the ADA and Section 504 may be forwarded to the 
designated ADA and Section 504 compliance coordinator. 
 
 Jerry Janulewicz 
 308-385-5444, extension 140 
 100 East First Street, Grand Island, NE  68801 
 Monday through Friday; 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 
 



 
ADVERTISEMENT REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

FOR 
REPLACEMENT CYLINDERS FOR  

SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS 
FOR THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 

 
 

Sealed Request for Proposal will be received at the City Clerk's office, 100 East First Street, Grand 
Island, NE 68801 or. P.O. Box 1968, Grand Island, NE 68802, until 4:00 pm (Local Time), on 
Wednesday, February 23, 2022 for the replacement cylinders, for self-contained breathing 
apparatus for the City of Grand Island.  Submittals will be publicly opened at this time in 
Conference Room #1, located on the 1st floor of City Hall.  Submittals received after the specified 
time will be returned unopened to sender. 

 
Documents for use in preparing submittals may be downloaded from the Quest CDN website, 
www.QuestCDN.com for a thirty dollar ($30) fee.  Submittals must be uploaded to the Quest CDN website or 
received in hard copy before the specified time to be considered.   
 
Contact Tim Hiemer, Operations Division Chief, at 308-385-5311, for further information. 
 
The proposals shall be evaluated with the following considerations: 
 

 A detailed list of equipment, specifications, and warranty information.   
 Names and addresses of references. 
 Any exceptions to the proposal requirements. 
 Proposed availability schedule 

 
The award winning submittal(s) will be required to comply with the City’s insurance requirements. 
 
Submittals will be evaluated based upon firm experience and qualifications on similar work, proposed project 
schedule/approach, and past experience working with the City of Grand Island.  Submittals shall remain firm 
for a period of ninety (90) days after due date.  The City of Grand Island reserves the right to refuse any or all 
submittals, to waive technicalities, and to accept whichever submittal that may be in the best interest of the 
City, at its sole discretion. 
 
 
TITLE VI   
The City of Grand Island, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C 
2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office 
the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation 
issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notified all bidden that it will affirmatively insure that in any contact entered 
into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit 
bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national 
origin, sex, age and disability/handicap in consideration for an award. 

 



SECTION 504/ADA NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC   
The City of Grand Island does not discriminate on the basis of disability in admission of its programs, services, 
or activities, in access to them, in treatment of individuals with disabilities, or in any aspect of their operations.  
The City of Grand Island also does not discriminate on the basis of disability in its hiring or employment 
practices. 
 
This notice is provided as required by Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and Section 504 
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.  Questions, complaints, or requests for additional information or 
accommodation regarding the ADA and Section 504 may be forwarded to the designated ADA and Section 
504 compliance coordinator. 
 
 Jerry Janulewicz 
 City Administrator  
 308-385-5444 
 100 East First Street, Grand Island, NE  68801 
 Monday through Friday; 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
 
 
RaNae Edwards 
City Clerk  
 
 


	RFP Cover Page cylinders
	cylinders
	Ad for Replacement Cylinders

